GULFSTREAM PARK - September 27, 2025 - Race 5
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD OR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price $8,000. ( C) Claiming Price: $8,000
Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February

4,2024)
Purse: $24,500

Includes: $3,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $1,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund
Available Money: $24,500
Value of Race: $23,360 1st $14,550, 2nd $4,200, 3rd $2,830, 4th $1,180, 5th $200, 6th $200, 7th $200
Weather: Clear, 89° Track: Fast
Off at: 3:00 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

25Jul25 *GP®
24Aug25 'GP?
5Sep25 'GP®
17Aug25 °GP*
30Aug25 “GP*
13Sep25 *GP’
5Sep25 'GP*

8

~NDh O N®W

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Para Siempre (Jaramillo, Emisael)
Diamonds N Thrills (Torres, Yolber)

Chilling Factor (Ferrer,

Jose)

Hits Different (Meneses, Marcos)

Grand Sticker (Reyes,
Ellagio (Rivera, Dalila)

Leonel)

China Blue (Fuenmayor, Luis)

Fractional Times: 24.04 47.82 1:12.40 1:37.85
(23:78) (24:58) (25:45) (6:58)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Para Siempre, Bay Filly, by Bucchero out of Shi Shi Foo Foo, by First Defence. Foaled Feb 26, 2022 in Florida.

Wgt MIE PP

120 Lb
115 Lb
124 --
124 Lb
120 Lb
117 L
113 L

Final Time: 1:44.43

Winner's sire standing at Ironhorse Stallions

Breeder: Arturo Villagran Cuellar
Owner: Gran Chanito Stable LLC

Trainer: Coy, Ronald

1 Claimed Horse(s): China Blue

Claiming Prices:

New Trainer: Beau Chapman

Scratched Horse(s): Smooth Claret (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: $145,500

Pgm Horse

8  Para Siempre
3 Diamonds N Thrills
2 Chilling Factor

7
3
2
1
5
4
6

Start 1/4

P A OOaONWON

31 1/2
51 1/2
11
4Head
6Head
22

7

1/2 3/4

35 32 1/2

41 2

12 ll 1/2
1/2 2

6Heald 51 1/2

22 22

7 7

Str
J1112
41 1/2
11/2

31 12
7

New Owner: Joseph M. Meehan

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Fin Odds
1t 9.60
oNeck 4 30«
3134 1010
gNeck 580
51 1/2 3.40
613 33.60
7 4.30

8 - Para Siempre: $8,000; 3 - Diamonds N Thrills: $8,000; 2 - Chilling Factor: $8,000; 1 - Hits Different: $8,000; 5 -
Grand Sticker: $8,000; 4 - Ellagio: $8,000; 7 - China Blue: $8,000;

Win  Place Show Wager Type inning Numbers Payoff Pool
21.20 8.80 6.20  $1.00 Exacta 8-3 39.80 129,040
3.20 2.40  $0.50 Trifecta 8-3-2 118.15 86,174
4.60  $0.10 Superfecta 8-3-2-1 84.70 67,862
$1.00 Daily Double 5-8 36.10 28,473
$1.00 Pick 3 6-5-8 (3 correct) 198.10 25,505
$0.50 Pick 4 8-6-5-8 (4 correct) 1,866.45 83,360
$0.50 Pick 5 7-8-6-5-8 (4 correct) 1,084.30 170,332
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
8  Para Siempre 7 33 3 3B 12 2172 1t
3  Diamonds N Thrills 6 5412 49 48 4312t
2 Chilling Factor 3 1! 12 12 12 gl 4
1 Hits Different 2 g4v2 510 6212 ° 48
5  Grand Sticker 5 6° 6012 58 6° 53 1/4
4  Ellagio 4 2! 22 2tz g2 g4 34
7 China Blue 1 £61/4 J012  J1112 411 417314

Comments

rail bid,held driving
bbld st,4w,willingly
pace,outfinished
saved ground,gaining
5w,best stride late
stalk 2-3w,wknd late
took back,no factor

Trainers: 8- Coy, Ronald; 3 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 2 - Bennett, S.; 1 - Chapman, Beau; 5 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 4 - Gonzalez, Donaldo; 7 - Regalbuto,

Frank

Owners: 8- Gran Chanito Stable LLC; 3 -David Soblick; 2 -Andrew Dixon; 1 -Bart Voloshin; 5 - Granpollo Stable; 4 - Rancho Grande, Inc.; 7 -Raheem

Sealey;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

PARA SIEMPRE forwardly placed early on, rated off of the early pace and tracked the leading pair up the backstretch, saved ground to the second turn, bid
from the inside into upper stretch, responded in the lane and took command into the final sixteenth, kept to task in deep stretch and held well late for the
win. DIAMONDS N THRILLS bobbled at the start, allowed to settle into the first turn, roused three then four wide nearing the quarter marker, closed willingly
in the stretch drive, could not reel in the winner late and got up in time for second. CHILLING FACTOR prominent early, was sent to assume command into
the first turn, set a solid pace while prompted up the backstretch, led to the quarter marker then dug in nearing mid-stretch, was overtaken by the winner in
the final sixteenth then just missed for second, while holding safely for third. HITS DIFFERENT settled away from the start, saved ground to the quarter
marker, was gaining late but could not reel in the leaders in deep stretch. GRAND STICKER allowed to settle early, roused five wide to stretch, found best
stride late. ELLAGIO stalked the solid pace two then three wide to the quarter marker, chased to mid-stretch, could not hold off oncoming rivals late and

weakened. CHINA BLUE took back off of the early pace, trailed to the quarter marker and did not factor in the stretch drive.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=09/27/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=09/27/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6488800299&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_NYTBDF/Sire_Bucchero
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6488800299&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_NYTBDF/Sire_Bucchero
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



