GULFSTREAM PARK - September 27, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD OR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON

THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000. (C) Claiming Price: \$8,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February

4. 2024)

Purse: \$24,500

Includes: \$3,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards Includes: \$1,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$24,500

Value of Race: \$23,360 1st \$14,550, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,830, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200

Weather: Clear, 89° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:00 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Jul25 ² GP ⁸	8	Para Siempre (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120 Lb	7	7	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁵	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	9.60	rail bid,held driving
24Aug25 ¹ GP ²	3	Diamonds N Thrills (Torres, Yolber)	115 Lb	3	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}	1.30*	bbld st,4w,willingly
5Sep25 ⁷ GP ³	2	Chilling Factor (Ferrer, Jose)	124	2	3	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}	10.10	pace,outfinished
17Aug25 ⁶ GP ⁴	1	Hits Different (Meneses, Marcos)	124 Lb	1	2	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ²	5 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	5.80	saved ground,gaining
30Aug25 4GP1	5	Grand Sticker (Reyes, Leonel)	120 Lb	5	5	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ⁵	5 ^{1 1/2}	3.40	5w,best stride late
13Sep25 3GP7	4	Ellagio (Rivera, Dalila)	117 L	4	4	2 ²	2 ²	2^2	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹³	33.60	stalk 2-3w,wknd late
5Sep25 ⁷ GP ⁴	7	China Blue (Fuenmayor, Luis)	113 L	6	1	7	7	7	7	7	4.30	took back,no factor

Fractional Times: 24.04 47.82 1:12.40 1:37.85 Final Time: 1:44.43

Split Times: (23:78) (24:58) (25:45) (6:58)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Para Siempre, Bay Filly, by Bucchero out of Shi Shi Foo Foo, by First Defence. Foaled Feb 26, 2022 in Florida.

BUCCHERO Winner's sire standing at Ironhorse Stallions

Breeder: Arturo Villagran Cuellar **Owner:** Gran Chanito Stable LLC

Trainer: Coy, Ronald

1 Claimed Horse(s): China Blue New Trainer: Beau Chapman New Owner: Joseph M. Meehan

Claiming Prices: 8 - Para Siempre: \$8,000; 3 - Diamonds N Thrills: \$8,000; 2 - Chilling Factor: \$8,000; 1 - Hits Different: \$8,000; 5 -

Grand Sticker: \$8,000; 4 - Ellagio: \$8,000; 7 - China Blue: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Smooth Claret (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$145,500

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Para Siempre	21.20	8.80	6.20	\$1.00 Exacta	8-3	39.80	129,040
3	Diamonds N Thrills		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-3-2	118.15	86,174
2	Chilling Factor			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-3-2-1	84.70	67,862
	•				\$1.00 Daily Double	5-8	36.10	28,473
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-5-8 (3 correct)	198.10	25,505
					\$0.50 Pick 4	8-6-5-8 (4 correct)	1,866.45	83,360
					\$0.50 Dick 5	7 9 6 5 9 (4 correct)	1 094 30	170 222

Past Performance Running Line Preview

_		a				<u> </u>	
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Para Siempre	7	3 ³	3 ⁴	33 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹
3	Diamonds N Thrills	6	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁹	4 ⁶	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ¹
2	Chilling Factor	3	11	12	1 1 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹ 1/4
1	Hits Different	2	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ¹⁰	6 ^{9 1/2}	5 ⁵	4 ³
5	Grand Sticker	5	6 ⁶	6 ^{10 1/2}	58	6 ⁶	5 ³ 1/4
4	Ellagio	4	21	22	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	6 ⁴ 3/4
7	China Blue	1	7 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{11 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{17 3/4}

Trainers: 8 - Coy, Ronald; 3 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 2 - Bennett, S.; 1 - Chapman, Beau; 5 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 4 - Gonzalez, Donaldo; 7 - Regalbuto,

Fran

Owners: 8 - Gran Chanito Stable LLC; 3 -David Soblick; 2 -Andrew Dixon; 1 -Bart Voloshin; 5 - Granpollo Stable; 4 - Rancho Grande, Inc.; 7 -Raheem

Sealey

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

PARA SIEMPRE forwardly placed early on, rated off of the early pace and tracked the leading pair up the backstretch, saved ground to the second turn, bid from the inside into upper stretch, responded in the lane and took command into the final sixteenth, kept to task in deep stretch and held well late for the win. DIAMONDS N THRILLS bobbled at the start, allowed to settle into the first turn, roused three then four wide nearing the quarter marker, closed willingly in the stretch drive, could not reel in the winner late and got up in time for second. CHILLING FACTOR prominent early, was sent to assume command into the first turn, set a solid pace while prompted up the backstretch, led to the quarter marker then dug in nearing mid-stretch, was overtaken by the winner in the final sixteenth then just missed for second, while holding safely for third. HITS DIFFERENT settled away from the start, saved ground to the quarter marker, was gaining late but could not reel in the leaders in deep stretch. GRAND STICKER allowed to settle early, roused five wide to stretch, found best stride late. ELLAGIO stalked the solid pace two then three wide to the quarter marker, chased to mid-stretch, could not hold off oncoming rivals late and weakened. CHINA BLUE took back off of the early pace, trailed to the quarter marker and did not factor in the stretch drive.

EQUIBASE

Video Race Replay

